

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11299/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2008 in
of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

WP No. 236/2008

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIMALAYAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SC.&ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,permission to file
rejoinder affidavit and prayer for interim relief and office
report)(For final disposal)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 162 of 2009

(With appln. For stay and directions and impleadment and office
report)(For final disposal)

W.P(C) NO. 189 of 2009

(With appln. For ex-parte stay and exemption from filing O.t. And
directions and office report) (For final disposal)

Date: 04/09/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, SG
 Mr. P.N. Gupta,Adv.

Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agrihotri, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Priyadarshni, Adv.
For Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Annam D.N. Rao ,Adv
Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Agarwal, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, SG
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Noorullah, Adv.

WP(C) 162/09 Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh, Adv.
Dr. Bhim Pratap Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.11299/2008

Heard both sides.

The special leave petition is filed against an interim order passed by the High Court. We are told that the main matter is pending before the High Court. As the matter relates to the admission of Post Graduate Students of respondent's college, we request the High Court to dispose of the matter at an early date. The admissions so far done will be subject to the result of the petition pending before the High Court.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C)Nos.162 & 189/2009

The writ petitions are dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to move the High Court.

(R.K. Dhawan)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master